CONSENT AND AGREEMENT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE IN ASSIGNED SERVICE TERRITORY OF ANOTHER ELECTRIC SUPPLIER

This Consent and Agreement is made between Codington-Clark Electric Cooperative, Inc., (hereafter "Codington-Clark") of P.O. Box 880, Watertown, South Dakota 57201, and NorthWestern Corporation d/b/a NorthWestern Energy, of 600 Market Street West, Huron, SD 57350, (hereafter "NorthWestern"),

WHEREAS Codington-Clark holds assigned territorial rights to provide electric service in the Northeast Quarter of Section 13, Township 113, North of Range 57, West of the 5th P.M., Clark County, South Dakota, and

WHEREAS the Thorson Legacy Trust will construct a lift station thereon and requests electric service from NorthWestern, and Codington-Clark consents and agrees to allow NorthWestern to supply electric service to the lift station pursuant to SDCL 49-34A-42 and 49-34A-55, and pursuant to the provisions of this Consent and Agreement, and

WHEREAS this Consent and Agreement will result in adequate service to the customer affected and will promote efficient and economical use and development of the electric systems of Codington-Clark and NorthWestern,

NOW, THEREFORE, Codington-Clark and NorthWestern agree as follows:

1. Codington-Clark consents and agrees to allow NorthWestern to supply electric service to the Thorson Legacy Trust, its successors and assigns, to the lift station only located within the Northeast Quarter of Section 13, Township 113, North of Range

57, West of the 5th P.M., Clark County, South Dakota.

- 2. The property described above shall remain a part of the assigned service territory of Codington-Clark, and NorthWestern does not acquire any assigned service territorial rights in any of the foregoing property, nor will NorthWestern acquire any rights, other than those specifically provided for in this Consent and Agreement, to provide electric service within the above described property or in any other area within Codington-Clark's assigned service territory by virtue of the electric line construction allowed pursuant to this Consent and Agreement.
- 3. This Agreement shall remain in effect so long as the Thorson Legacy Trust, its successors and assigns, maintains electric service from NorthWestern, its successors and assigns, for the operation of the lift station. This Consent and Agreement does not apply to any other existing or future facilities within the real property described above.
- 4. This Consent and Agreement shall take affect only upon approval by the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission. The parties shall cooperate to seek such approval.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this Consent and Agreement to be executed the 3!s+ day of October, 2022.

CODINGTON-CLARK ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

General Manager

NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION

Vice President-Distribution

REQUEST AND CONSENT

The Thorson Legacy Trust requests electric service from Northwestern Corporation at the site and upon the terms and conditions set forth in the foregoing Consent and Agreement.

Dated the 315th day of October, 2022.

Trustee Thruce